Decision No. ____74O0RT B WRH{BBNAL v ,‘ |

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of:
A & B GARMENT DELIVERY, a California
corporation, for authority to increase Application No. 49905

rates pursuant to Section 454 and 491 (Filed December 22, 1967)
of the Public Utilities Code. ' ‘ ‘ -

Theodore W. Russell, for A & B
Garment Delivery, applicant.
Joseph Braman and J. M. Jenkins,

of the Commission’'s startk.

OPINION

Applicant is engaged in the business of transporting
wearing apparel as a highway coumon carrier within the Los Angeles
Basin Area.l By this applicacion it seeks authority to effect a
15 pgrcent increase in most of itsvrates and-ébarges‘on less than

30 days' notice to the Commission'and'to?the-ﬁubiic.
L

As defired in applicant's Local Freight Tariff No. 2, "Los Angeles
Basin Area' means all points and places within the following
boundary:

Beginoning at the intersection of the westerly bourndary of
the City of Los Angeles and the Pacific Ocean, thcence along the
westerly and northerly boundaries of said City to its point of
first intersection with the southerly boundary of Angeles
National Forest, thence along the soutkerly boundary of Azngeles
and San Bermardimo National Forests to the point of intersection
of said southerly boundary of the San Bermardino National Forest
and the Szn Bernardine ~Rivexrside County Line, thepce ia 2
soutkberly and westerly direction along said County boundary to
a point thereon distant 5 miles cast of the interscecticn of saild
county boundary of U. S. Highway 91, thence generally southerly
and soutawesterly along a line gemerally paralleling and distant
5 miles from U. S. Highway 91, State Highway 55, U. S. Highway
101, Laguna Canyon Road, and the prolongation thereof to the
Pacific Ocean, thence along the coastline of the Pacific OQcean
to the point of beginning. S L




A. 49905 JR

Public hearing on the applicacion'w55'he1d before -
Examiner Abermathy at Los Angeles on February'29;'19683 Evidence
was preseated by applicant's president, by its acéountant:and by
a consultant for applicant. Members of the'Commi§Sioﬁ's staff
participéted in the develdpmen; of the record. The_mattef'was
taken under submission with the receipt of a briéf on,March'7, 1968.
Applicant's services constitute a speciéliied~type of
transportation designed to meet particularrequirementé ofithe ‘
wearing apparel industry. The principal movementsfare“£r§m
manufacturers and wholesalers in the central portion\of §he City
of Los Angeles‘to retalil stores located throughout applicant's
service area. Garments on hangers encased in protective bags are
transported in van-type vehicles fitted with hanger racks. Each
bagkenclbses a number of garments, generally not more than 25.
This method of transportation permits savings tn.the exﬁense of
wrapping and packing garments per shipwent. Moreover, i:»permits
the delivery of garments in uuwrinklgd_condition, théreby-avoiding
pressing expense which follows when ordinary‘packing andptr#ﬁs;“
portation methods are employed. | '
Applicant’'s basic :étes for the transporﬁatioﬁ‘of'garments
on hangers {n bags are as follows:
28 cents per bag plus 3.5 cents per pound,
but not less than 28 cents per bag plus
5 cents per garment, for all garments
except women's blouses or shirts which:

shall be 2 cents each.

Said rates "apply from carrier's established depot at Los Angeles,

Calif., and include delivery at all points of destination authorized




A. 49905 - sSW

to be served."Z Additiomal charges apply for pickup services

performed when shipments are temdered for transportation from
other than applicant's established depot. |

The 15 percent increase which applicant seeks to make
in its rates would apply minly to the basic rates. About two~
thirds of applicant's total revenves are earnmed under these
rates. Applicant does not seek Increases in other of its rates
because its management i3 of the opinion that increases :Ln saicr
rates at this time cither are not warranted or feasible, ‘Ifhe ,
rates (and cbarges) which would not be :f.pcreased are for the
sexrvices listed in the margin beléw. 3

Applicant's rates were first eatabliéhed- at th.eir
present level in 196l. Applicant alleges tha_t_‘_’du.ring' the Iinterval
since that time it has experienced increases in virtually. all of
its operating costs; that it has 2ot been able to ¢ompeﬁsace‘ for
the effect of these cost increaseé; that its operations gre'result:-
ing in losses; and that {ts meeds for additfonal revenues to sustain
its services are now so crit:i.éal i:hat it hashad to aeek-'t‘:he_ ;.-Vate‘
increases herein involved as an interim weasure pe_nding definitiire
studies to determime what additional or other increases should be

made In its rates to restore :'.t:sy operations to & sound: financial
basis. | |

2 Section 2, Local Freight Tariff No. 2, Cal. P.U.C. No. 1 (Series
of Frank J. Brown), A & B Garmemt Delivery.

3 Pickup service; the use of bags which applicant rents to its
patrons; collecting and remitting amounts collected on C.0.D.
shipments; storage on shipments which cannot be delivered;
insurance on shipments transported under excess valuations,
services which applicant performs as a highway permit carrier;
also, certain services which applicant performs as a c:{.ty
carrier; the transportation of shipments of applicant's patrons
to terminals of other carriers; and pickup and delivery servi.ces
which applicant performs for other carriers.

-3




(A 49905 JR

According to financial exhibits which.weré’édbmitted
and explained by applicant's witnesses, applicant s operating

results for the years 1966 and 1967 were as follows:

Table No. 1
Revenues | $1,161,309  $1,181,823
Operating Expenses 1,171,991 1,260.949%
Operating Loos 8 10;682 - § _79;;26f "

*$8,403 interest expense excluded.

During the year 1967 applicant entered‘into»new*whge‘
contracts with its employees. The new contracts resulted in
increases of about $62,000 in applicaﬁt‘s‘annual wage'oostsL
To show the effect of the,increased'wage-cosﬁé upon & year's
operations the consultant for applicant‘adjuSted the operating
expenses for l966-toothe basis of the new wage costs. Al§o3
he 2djusted the revenues to reflect the additional revenuesw

which applicant would receive if che sough: rates are authorized '

.‘x




A, 49905 JR

The indicated operating results, as derived'from.the‘consﬁltadt's

figures, are shown in the following table:

Table No. 2

Financial Results of Operations, Year 1966,
Adjusted to Show Effect of Increased Labor
Costs and Increased Revenues from Proposed Rates

Under Uhdef ‘
Present Rates Proposed Rates

Revenues $1,161,309 51,294,665
(a . (a) (b
Operating Expenses 1,233,070 1,238,164(2) (®)

Net Operating Revenues CEN WY $ 56,501

Income Taxes | - ‘22;677

Net Income m $ 33‘,'826-

Operating Ratio | 106.2% 97.4%
() 1Indicates loss.

(2) Includes $62,414 for increased labor costs.
(b) Includes $5,094 for gross receipts tax and
?ggigiggglrigggignggdggsggoggggg g:tes.

The data in the foregoing table, the consultant explained,
were developed in’relation:to'epplicant's-fevenue‘and'expense ‘
experience for 1966, instead of for 1967, because figures for 1967
were pot available at the time that be was making his calculations.
Applicant argued that the operating results for 1966fpius_the
showing of the increases in labor c¢osts which beCame applicable in
1967 fully demonstrate that the sought rate increases are justified-
Assertedly, the sign;ficanee to be attributed to the 1967 data 11es
mainly in the fact that said data disclose that applicant s operat:ng

costs for 1967 have increased suostantially over 1966.




he 49905 - SW

Discussion, Findinzs and Conclusions

The evidence in this métter is clear that ‘appiicant:' s
incurring substantial financial losses from its bresent‘ opei-at_ons;
On the basis of the 1966 operating results, as adjusted to show
the effect of the increased labor cocts, it must be concludnd tb.at
the revenues which applicant is rece:wing under its pr ese.nt: rates
are not sufficient to sustain its services. Moreover, :I.f t.he cost
increases, other than laboer, wh:ich are.refiected‘ in the 1967‘,
operating results are takem into account, it appeafs that the
losses are so burdensome as to railse ser:{.ous question as to
whether applicant’s operations caa be long continued w:Lt:hout some
form of immediate relief therefrom. In this comection it is
noted that applicant's net worth was reducgd 40 per__c.:mvt‘by .t:he‘ .
1967 lcsses. - | o o

On this record we do not fully accept .tvhé‘ 1967"&2—1;3 as
constituting a portrayal of applicant’s financial"citcmstgnces
for that year. For the most part said d‘ata‘ were 'ndt-iexplaiﬁed,'
even though some of the cxpenses. for- 1967 were sx_zbstantially‘-
higher than those of the preceding yeét, Examplesofsomeof
such expenses are as-follon’r’s: ' o o

1966 - 1967 .

Platform and other R
terminal employees $95,056 .. $159,862

M:Lscellaneousfermiﬁal L T
expense . i : 13_’201 : 52’774 o

Wages, d#ﬂms ' 25,465‘    - 48,367 B
Expenses, officers 12,241 21,157 -




A. 49905 IR

‘The ebsence of explenation of these and'other expense:inereases
detracts much f£from the weight that otherwise could be accoxrded
them. If expense increases, particularly those of the magnitudes
represented in the above figures, are to be accepted for rate
making purposes, the propriety thereof should be elearly'established

Despite the indicated defieiencies in applieant s
showing relative to the financiel data applicable to the 1967
operations, however, we are persuaded that applicant‘s’finnneial_
position did deterforate, in faet;_during_l967;~ Since\the~wege
increases which became effective in 1967 epplied”totonly théf
second balf of the year's operatioms, it is evidentLthatfthe””
level of the labor costs which prevailed during the'letter part
of the year is not fuily Tepresented by’the level”of‘the'labor |
costs for the year. Considering this fact and applicant s 1967
opexating results in general, we are of the opinion thnt any
fair evaluation of applicant's financial posntion during«the‘
latter part of 1967 which might be developed upontfuliy-expiained‘
data for that period would disclose thnt'the'establishnent'of'
the increased rates which applicant seeks would have a 1ess f
favorable effect upon applicant's earnings than that represented
in the estimates of applicant (Table No. 2, above) based upon
the operations for 1966. “ f

The record shows that applicant’s patrons were not::f.f.im:‘-“T
of the proposed rate increases. NoO one appeared‘inlopposition to”
tbe proposals. | o i

Upon consideration of the record herein the Commissionv
finds that: |

1. Applicant is incurring finaneiai operating losses from its

present operations under its present rates.

-7-




A. 49905 IR

2. Said losses are of such severity that they threacen
applicant's ability to maintain its services for thc public.

3. The additional revenues which applicant expects to realize
from the sought fares will do bardly more than overccme:present‘
losses and provide a small margin for profit |

4. The sought rate increases have been justified

The Commission concludes that~ |

1. The sought increases in applicant s rates and chargcs
should be authorized, | |

2. 1In view of applicant‘s‘evideﬁt need for prompt rclief from
its present losses, applicant should be auchorized to make the in-
creases effective on five days' notice to the Commlssion and to the
public; also, the oxder herein should_beccme.effeccive ten days
after the date tkereof. |

In arriving at our findings and-conclusicns,aboﬁe-'we‘
have been impelled priwmarily by applicant's needs for incrcased
revenues to enable it to continue 1ts operationms. However,
applicant should understand that should it undertake-tc~seck-
further inereases in its rates it will be expected to presemt .
data to support the then-scught rates-not(cnly froﬁ;an cﬁcr¥ali
revenue and expense standpoint, but also from a standpoint of
the reasonableness of the indtvidual rates‘and their relationships

to applicant's rate structure as a whole. - For example, ccnsidc:a—f

tion should be given to whether pickup services which applicant:




A, 49905 ds/JR *

provides at a éhaxge of $2.00 per week are cas‘t:[ngf an undue burden
upon other of applicant’s serv:l’.ces:.a Alsd, sim{laxr consi"deraﬁ:‘.on
should be given to whether -services_which;appl‘icant' 'perforﬁ:s othér
than as a highway common carrier are reasonably écmpen;ato_ry.
Obviously, applicant should not expect tb reé.ove_r‘ from t:.he' pétrons ‘
of its highway coumon carrier sexrvices amounts ﬁo")‘off'sét‘: iosses. or
earnings deficiencies attxibutable to its _non—highway' comniqn carx.'ier

IT IS ORDERED that: o |
1. A & B Garment Delive:;y is authorized to -esi:ab-iish the
increased rates in its Local Freight Tariff No;' 2':,-'031. 'P‘;U.c. o
No. 1 (Series of Frank J. Brown d.b.a. A & B Garment Delivery)
. proposed in APPlication No. 49905. Tariff publicaf:ions- 'aﬁtﬁorized‘ -
to be made as a result of the order herein shallbe £11ed not
earlier than the effectig}e\ date of this oxder and :m‘ay‘ be made

effective not earlier than five days afte:_.* -the ’eiffect':f.irév détve‘

hereof on not less than fivé days' _notice'fl‘to the Commission and to

Wl .

the pub-lic. ‘ k o
EXCEPTION: Thgl:' authority herein 'gra'm:'ed‘ shall not be

exercised to effect inctéases in the 'ra@eg'.and“' ch&ges (including

service charges) for: | | '

(a) Pickup services for which rates and charges
are set forth in Note 1 to Item No. 100 -
series of sald tariff; .

4 1e appears thaot cpplicant's pickup chorge of $2.00 2 week has
been in effect since 1851 (Decision No. 56709, dated May 20, 1958).
For this charge applicant provides daily pickup service, five days
a week. The record herein shows that during the past seven years
since February 1, 1961, the wage rates for drivers have increased
40 percent -~ from $2.525 per hour to $3.52 per hour. Thus, even
without regard to any wage increases for drivers during the ten
years prior to February 1, 1961, the extent of the wage increases
since then gives rise to a question of the reasonablemess of the ;
pickup charge undexr present cost levels. : ' o

-9-




A. 49905 ds

(b) The xental of bags, the rates and chargés for
which are set forth in Item No, 15 series of
sald tariff; o o

(¢) Collecting and remitting amounts collected on
C.0.D, shipments, the charges for which are
set forth iIn Item No. 20 series of said tariff;

(&) Storage services provided in coumpection with
shipments which cannot be delivered (Item
No. 25 series of said tariff); :

(e) Excess valuation on shipments (Item No, 30
series of said tariff). : -

2. The authority herein granted shali expire.ﬁhless‘exercised
within ninety days after the effeﬁtfﬁe date‘bf this order.
The effective date of-this_ordef Shali be teﬁ;days~after
the date hereof. | | o .

Dated at San Franeen Caiifornié,\thié.;;_zgészéY"
of MAY 1968, | - |




‘D 74087, A 49905

COMMISSIONER PETER E. MfTCHELL - CONCURRING IN PART -
DISSENTING IN PART

The decision in its present form eliminates' conéidefaﬁbzt of a |
principal issue of the proceeding; namely, what wa.s the scope of the ‘_
proceeding. The question arose from assertions at the hea.nngtb.at
a portion of the operations of A & B Garment Deiivery "are'i‘.tx‘ t!de'

City of Los Angeles and are not subject to its tanﬁ' and therefore
its rates for its services wzthm Los Angeles were not in 1ssue.

'I‘he Legislature and the Calafom:.a. Supreme Conrt have ordered
that the Cormamission shall make separately: stated fmdmgs of £a.ct on
all material issues. (CF. Sect.l705 59 Cal. 2d 270, 65. Ca1.2d 811)..
Without expressing any conclusion on the issue in questmon, 1t is my

belief that we must make ﬁndmgs thereon.

- With the exception above noted_I concur with the decision in esse.

- Peter E.. Mitck&ell;i President

San Francisco, Cali.forni‘a‘ '

May 7, 18¢8




